ABC NEWS/IPSOS POLL: Into the Fall Campaign
EMBARGOED FOR RELEASE AFTER 7 a.m. Sunday, Sept. 1, 2024

Election Contest Stays Competitive;
Convention Bounce Is a No-Show

Kamala Harris has maintained her advantages over Donald Trump on personal attributes and
broadly is seen as running the better presidential campaign in a new ABC News/Ipsos poll, with
comparative doubts about Trump’s campaign in his base and the political center alike.

The race between them remains close, with no overall bounce in support for Harris out of her
nominating convention, albeit with a wider gender gap. Trump, too, was bounce-free after his
convention in July, indicating the locked-in nature of their highly polarized contest as it enters its
final two months.

Results show Harris’ competitiveness as a walk-on candidate. Fifty-six percent of Americans in
the national survey say she has done an excellent or good job running her campaign, compared
with 41 percent who say the same for Trump. Most, instead, rate Trump’s campaign negatively.

Notably, 93 percent of Democrats and 56 percent of independents rate Harris’ campaign
positively, as do 24 percent of Republicans in this poll, produced for ABC by Langer Research
Associates with fieldwork by Ipsos. Fewer across groups see Trump’s campaign positively — 79
percent of Republicans, 38 percent of independents and 13 percent of Democrats.
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Harris’ supporters are 14 percentage points more apt than Trump’s to be satisfied with the
matchup, similar to pre-convention results. And the public by a 6-point margin, 43-37 percent,
picks Harris to win the presidential debate Sept. 10 on ABC.

Here, too, Harris shows more strength in her base — 86 percent of Democrats expect her to win
the debate, while 79 percent of Republicans expect Trump to win it. In the political center,
independents pick Harris by 7 points.

Harris also leads in the level of angst among her supporters. Seventy-five percent of them say it
would be “a crisis” if Trump were elected, a sentiment that could motivate turnout. Fewer Trump
supporters, but still 67 percent, see a Harris win as a crisis.

As to running mates, Tim Walz continues to win a warmer welcome than JD Vance. Americans
divide essentially evenly, 49-50 percent, in confidence that Walz would be qualified to take over
as president, while 57 percent aren’t confident that Vance is qualified. And Walz is seen
favorably by 42-31 percent, while Vance is underwater in favorability, 32-44 percent. About a
quarter are unready to express an opinion of either.

At the same time, Trump continues to lead on the top concerns in the race, trust to handle the
economy in general and inflation in particular, both by 8 points, and by 9 points on the
immigration situation at the U.S.-Mexico border, albeit a lower-rated issue in importance in
previous data. Trump also benefits from the fact that 46 percent call Harris too liberal — though,
on the other hand, 43 percent call him too conservative.

THE RACE — All in all, the horse race is essentially the same now as it was before the
Democratic convention — 50-46 percent, Harris-Trump, among all adults and registered voters
alike, and 52-46 percent among likely voters. That’s a slight Harris lead in the first case and a
full lead among likely voters. (Results exclude those who say they wouldn’t vote.)

100%

2024 Vote Preference

90% - ABC Mews/lpsos poll

80% - ‘ EHarris lTrump|

70% A

50% -
52%

50% 50%

50% -

40% -

30% -

20% -

10% -

0% +

All adults Registered voters Likely voters



While the overall numbers are essentially unchanged from before the convention, the gender gap
has widened. Harris leads by 13 points among women, 54-41 percent, while it’s Trump +5 points
among men, 51-46 percent, for an 18-point gap. (The Trump-Harris difference among men is not
statistically significant.) Pre-convention, Harris had been a slight +6 points among women and a
non-significant +3 among men, a 3-point gap. The gender gap now is more in line with recent
elections, an average of 19 points in exit polls since 1996.

Much of the moves among women and men have occurred among white people. White women
have gone from +13 points for Trump pre-convention to a virtual dead heat (Trump +2) now;
white men, from +13 points for Trump before the convention to +21 points now.

Vote Preference by Gender
ABC News/Ipsos and ABC News/Washington Post/Ipsos polls

Harris-Trump
All Women Men
Now 50-46% 54-41% 46-51%
Pre-convention 50-45 51-45 49-46

With Robert F. Kennedy Jr. suspending his campaign and backing Trump, the poll finds similar
results when the remaining independent and minor-party candidates are included: overall,
another slight +4 points for Harris among all adults (49-45 percent) and +5 points among both
registered voters (50-45 percent) and likely voters (51-46 percent).

Any help for Trump from Kennedy is scant. Seventy-nine percent overall say Kennedy’s support
makes no difference in their choice. Twelve percent say it makes them more likely to support
Trump — but nearly all who say so are Republicans and GOP-leaning independents, so apt to be
Trump supporters in the first place. Nine percent overall — nearly all Democrats and Democratic
leaners — say Kennedy’s endorsement leaves them less likely to support Trump.

In terms of intensity, 64 percent of Harris’ supporters back her strongly; one of the few measures
to shift, this is up slightly from 60 percent before the convention. Sixty percent of Trump’s
support is strong, unchanged. For comparison, Joe Biden, in July, had just 34 percent strong
support.

Most vote preferences look locked in. Among Americans who don’t currently support Harris, 86
percent rule out doing so, and among people who don’t currently support Trump, 89 percent
wouldn’t consider him. Among likely voters, these rise to 96 and 97 percent, respectively. As
such, getting out the vote likely will be more fruitful than trying to change people’s minds.

ATTRIBUTES — Compared to pre-convention results, Harris has retained her lead on personal
attributes. These include favorability — 46 percent see Harris favorably as a person, vs. 33
percent for Trump — and (more closely) being seen as qualified for the office, 53 percent for
Harris, 47 percent for Trump.
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In a list of other attributes, Harris leads Trump by a broad 32 points on having the physical
health for the job (57-25 percent), 18 points on honesty and trustworthiness (43-25 percent), 10
points on mental acuity (47-37 percent), 8 points on understanding the problems of people like
you (41-33 percent) and 7 points on representing your personal values (41-34 percent). All these
closely reflect pre-convention results.

On some of these, again, partisan results are striking. While 91 percent of Democrats see Harris
favorably as a person, 72 percent of Republicans say the same about Trump. Among
independents, 44 percent see Harris favorably, vs. 28 percent who see Trump favorably.

In another example of a partisan differential, 88 percent of Democrats say that being honest and
trustworthy applies more to Harris than to Trump. Many fewer Republicans, 61 percent, say it
applies more to Trump than to Harris. (Instead, 30 percent of Republicans say it applies to
neither.) Indeed, in each head-to-head test of personal attributes in this survey, Harris both leads
among independents and does better among Democrats than Trump does among Republicans.

ISSUES - Partisanship works the other way on the two top issues. Ninety percent of Republicans
trust Trump more on the economy, while fewer Democrats, 82 percent, trust Harris more, and
independents pick Trump by 14 points. On inflation, similarly, 88 percent of Republicans pick
Trump, while fewer Democrats prefer Harris, 79 percent, and independents again side with
Trump by 14 points.

On immigration, as well, 90 percent of Republicans prefer Trump, while fewer Democrats, 79
percent, trust Harris. Independents prefer Trump by 16 points. Then again, Harris does better in
her base and with independents on a variety of other issues, most widely on handling abortion
and race relations.



Trust more to handle...

ABC News/Ipsos poll
Harris-Trump
All Democrats  Independents Republicans

The economy 38-46% 82- 8% 33-47% 4 -90%
Inflation 36-44 79- 8 30-44 4 -88
Health care 45-35 88-3 44-28 9 -80
Protecting American democracy 45-38 89- 4 44-33 7 -83
Crime and safety 41-41 85-6 37-39 5-87
The immigration situation at the

U.S.-Mexico border 36-45 79-9 29-45 4-90
Supreme Court appointments 42-37 88-5 40-31 6 -82
Gun violence 42-36 87-5 38-32 9-79
Abortion 47-31 89- 4 48-25 11-72
Israel/Hamas war 33-40 74-7 28-37 5-83
Race relations 47-31 91-3 46-25 12-72

Among all adults, out of 11 issues tested in this survey there are four on which Trump has the
lead — in addition to the economy and inflation, these are immigration and handling the
Israel/Hamas war — and six on which Harris leads. They’re tied in trust to handle one other,
crime and safety, an issue on which Trump had led Biden by 7 points in July.

That said, not all issues are created equal; to the extent the focus is on the economy, Trump
benefits — not a surprise given the 40-year high in inflation that occurred on Biden’s watch.

NEITHER — Views on the choice of candidates are better than in July, but far from ideal. The
public by 53-45 percent is more apt to be dissatisfied than satisfied with a Harris-Trump contest.
But that compares with 71-28 percent in July, with Biden in the race. The difference reflects
more Democrats and Democratic-leaning independents on board with Harris than with Biden.

Dissatisfaction shows up in preferences on issues and attributes as well. Anywhere from 15 to 26
percent don’t trust either candidate to handle the issues tested in this survey (peaking on the
Israel/Hamas war). And 15 to 30 percent say each item on the attributes list doesn’t apply to
either candidate; that peaks in the number who see neither as honest and trustworthy.

Applies to neither candidate...

ABC News/Ipsos poll

Is honest and trustworthy 30%
Understands the problems of people like you 24
Represents your personal values 23
Is in good enough physical health to serve

. . 16

effectively as president

Has the mental sharpness it takes to serve 15

effectively as president

That said, some of that dissatisfaction reflects the views of people who are less likely to vote.
Registered voters on average are 5 points less apt than all adults to pick neither candidate on
issues and attributes alike, and likely voters on average are 10 points less likely to do so.



METHODOLOGY - This ABC News/Ipsos poll was conducted online via the probability-based
Ipsos KnowledgePanel® Aug. 23-27, 2024, in English and Spanish, among a random national
sample of 2,496 adults. Partisan divisions are 29-29-30 percent, Democrats-Republicans-
independents. Results have a margin of sampling error of 2 percentage points, including the
design effect, for the full sample. Sampling error is not the only source of differences in polls.

The survey was produced for ABC News by Langer Research Associates, with sampling and
data collection by Ipsos. See details on ABC News survey methodology here.

Analysis by Gary Langer.

ABC News polls can be found at ABCNEWS.com. Join our mailing list to get updates on all
new poll releases. Media contacts: Van Scott (212-456-7243) or Brooks Lancaster.

Full results follow.
Q27-31 previously released.

1. How closely are you following the 2024 presidential race?

—————— Closely —-————- -—-—-—- Not closely —-—-——-—-

NET Very Somewhat NET Not so Not at all Skip
8/27/24 65 31 34 35 20 15 0
8/13/24 67 32 35 33 19 14 0

Call for full trend.

2. How likely are you to vote in the presidential election in November?

Absolutely Probably Chances Less likely
certain to vote will vote are 50/50 than that Skip
8/27/24 63 11 6 20
8/13/24 63 11 8 18 *
7/9/24% 62 10 8 20 *
4/30/24 60 11 8 21 *

*7/9/24 and previous: “Thinking ahead,”

3. If the 2024 presidential election were being held today, for whom would you vote?
(IF UNDECIDED OR SKIPPED QUESTION) Who would you lean toward?

Vote preference excluding “would not vote”:

Harris Trump Someone else Skip
8/27/24% 50 46 3 *
8/27/24 RV 50 46 3 4
8/13/24%* 50 45 4 1
8/13/24 RV 49 45 5 1
7/9/24*% 49 46 5 *
7/9/24 RV 49 47 5 4

Compare to:***

Biden Trump Someone else Skip
7/9/24 46 47 7 *
7/9/24 RV 46 46 8 *
4/30/24 44 46 8 1
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4/30/24 RV 46 45 8 1

*“Kamala Harris and Tim Walz, the Democrats” and “Donald Trump and JD Vance, the
Republicans,” rotated.

**”Imagine that the Democratic nominee for president is Vice President Kamala Harris..”
“Kamala Harris, the Democrat” and “Donald Trump, the Republican,” rotated.

***“Joe Biden, the Democrat” and “Donald Trump, the Republican,” rotated.

4. (IF HARRIS, TRUMP, OR SOMEONE ELSE, UNLEANED) Which best describes your support for
(Harris/Trump/candidate specified)?

Strongly support Support candidate Mainly dislike
named candidate with reservations other candidate (s) Skip
8/27/24
All 62 24 14 *
If Harris 64 18 19 0
If Trump 60 31 9 *
If other* NA NA NA NA
8/13/24
All 59 26 15 *
If Harris 60 21 19 *
If Trump 60 32 8 0
If other* NA NA NA NA

*Insufficient sample size

Compare to:

7/9/24
All 45 32 23 *
If Biden 34 34 31 0
If Trump 57 31 12 *
If other* 35 21 44 0
4/30/24
All 49 31 20 *
If Biden 44 30 25 0
If Trump 55 33 12 *
If other 32 22 47 0

*Caution, small sample size (n=93)

5. If the 2024 presidential election were being held today and these candidates were
on the ballot in your state, for whom would you vote? (IF UNDECIDED OR SKIPPED
QUESTION) Who would you lean toward?

Vote preference excluding “would not vote”:

Harris Trump West Stein Oliver Someone else Skip
8/27/24 49 45 2 1 1 2 1
8/27/24 RV 50 45 1 1 1 2 *
(Candidates’ full names, running mates and party affiliations provided. Harris and
Trump rotated first; West, Stein and Oliver randomized.)

Harris Trump RFK, Jr. West Stein Someone else Skip
8/13/24 47 44 5 1 1 2 1
8/13/24 RV 47 44 5 1 1 2 1

(Candidates’ full names, running mates and party affiliations provided. Harris and
Trump rotated first; RFK, Jr., West and Stein randomized.)

Compare to:

Biden Trump RFK, Jr. West Stein Someone else Skip
7/9/24 41 42 10 2 2 3 *
4/30/24 40 42 12 2 1 3 1
7/9/24 RV 42 43 9 2 2 3 *



4/30/24 RV 42 42 11 2 1 2 1
(Candidates’ full names and party affiliations provided. Biden and Trump rotated
first; RFK, Jr., West and Stein randomized.)

6. How do you feel about a choice between Harris and Trump as the major-party
candidates for president this year?

————— Satisfied ----- ---- Dissatisfied ---

NET Very Somewhat NET Somewhat Very Skip
8/27/24 45 16 29 53 29 24 2
8/13/24 44 17 27 55 31 24 2

Compare to Biden and Trump:
7/9/24 28 11 17 71 27 44 1

Compare to Clinton and Trump:*

8/4/16 42 13 28 57 26 31 1
7/14/16 40 13 27 58 24 34 2
(Candidate names rotated. Response options rotated 1-4, 4-1)
*CATI mode

7. (IF NOT HARRIS IN Q3, Q5) Would you consider voting for Harris, or would you
definitely not vote for her?

Consider voting for Harris Definitely not vote for her Skip
8/27/24 12 86 2
8/27/24 RV 8 91 1
8/13/24 11 86 2
8/13/24 RV 8 90 2
7/9/24 9 90 1
7/9/24 RV 7 92 1

(Rotated with Q8)

Compare to:

Consider voting for Biden Definitely not vote for him Skip
7/9/24 8 92 1
7/9/24 RV 5 95 1

8. (IF NOT TRUMP IN Q3, Q5) Would you consider voting for Trump, or would you
definitely not vote for him?

Consider voting for Trump Definitely not vote for him Skip

8/27/24 9 89 2
8/27/24 RV 6 93 1
8/13/24 12 87 2
8/13/24 RV 9 89 2
7/9/24 9 90 1
7/9/24 RV 6 93 *

(Rotated with Q7)

9. Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. has suspended his campaign for president and said he
supports Trump. Does this make you more likely to vote for Trump for president, less
likely, or does it make no difference in your vote?

More likely Less likely Makes no difference Skip
8/27/24 12 9 79 *



10. Regardless of how you intend to vote, who do you expect to win the debate between
Harris and Trump on Sept. 107

Harris Trump Neither/tie Skip

8/27/24 43 37 18 1
(Names rotated)

11-12. Regardless of whom you support, how would you rate the job Kamala Harris/Donald
Trump is doing handling her/his campaign for president?

8/27/24 - Summary table

—————— Positive ------ -—----- Negative —-------

NET Excellent Good NET Not so good Poor Skip
Harris 56 24 32 42 18 24 2
Trump 41 14 27 57 24 32 2

(Names rotated)

13-14. How qualified do you think Harris/Trump is to serve as president?

--- More qualified -- ---- Less qualified -----
NET Very Somewhat NET Not so Not at all Skip
Harris
8/27/24 53 32 21 46 15 31 1
8/13/24 53 30 22 45 14 31 2
Trump
8/27/24 47 31 16 52 13 39 1
8/13/24 47 30 17 52 12 40 2

(Names rotated)

15-16. If something were to happen to Harris/Trump, how confident are you that
Walz/Vance would be qualified to take over as president?

8/27/24 — Summary table

--—- More confident --  -—-——- Less confident -----

NET Very Somewhat NET Not so Not at all Skip
Walz 49 21 27 50 20 29 2
Vance 41 16 25 57 20 37 2

(Names rotated)

17. Who do you trust more to handle each of these issues, Harris, Trump, or do you not
trust either of them to handle it?

8/27/24 - Summary table

-- Trust Harris more - —-— Trust Trump more --
NET Strngly Somwht NET Somwht Strngly Neither Skp
a. The economy 38 21 17 46 12 34 15 1
b. The immigration
situation at the
U.S.-Mexico border 36 19 17 45 8 37 18 1
c. Health care 45 28 17 35 13 21 19 1
d. Abortion 47 36 11 31 11 20 20 1
e. Gun violence 42 26 16 36 11 25 20 1
f. Inflation, meaning
rising prices 36 19 16 44 12 32 19 1
g. The war between
Israel and Hamas 33 16 17 40 12 28 26 1
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NET strongly
8/27/24 33 16
8/13/24 33 15

h. Crime and safety

--- Trust Harris
Harris,
NET strongly
8/27/24 41 25
8/13/24 39 22

i. Protecting

--- Trust Harris
Harris,
NET strongly
8/27/24 45 34
8/13/24 43 32

j. Appointments to the U.S.

-—— Trust Harris
Harris,
NET strongly
8/27/24 42 32
8/13/24 42 29

k. Race relations

-—— Trust Harris
Harris,
NET strongly
8/27/24 47 33
8/13/24 45 29

Call for Biden trend.
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13

more —---
Harris,
somewhat
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favorable or unfavorable impression of

18. Overall, do you have a
person?
——————— Favorable —-————---
NET Strongly Somewhat
8/27/24 46 24 22
8/13/24%* 45 22 23
8/15/20 52 26 26
9/5/19 38 15 23

(Rotated with Q19.

NET
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42
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NET
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NET
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35

19. Overall,
person?
——————— Favorable —-------
NET Strongly Somewhat
8/27/24 33 14 19
8/13/24 35 16 19
7/9/24 34 14 20
4/30/24 33 13 20
1/8/24%* 35 15 21
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”"As a person” added in 2024 polls.

—————— Unfavorable —-----—- Skip/
NET Somewhat Strongly No opinion
58 14 45 9
57 11 46 8
59 13 47 7
58 14 44 9
56 13 43 8
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lean toward having a favorable or unfavorable impression of Harris as a person?
Leaners are netted with somewhat.)
*Previous polls in CATI mode

do you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of Donald Trump as a
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*Previous polls, CATI mode.
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20-21. Overall,
as a person?

——————— Favorable —---——--
NET Strongly Somewhat
Walz
8/27/24 42 22 20
8/13/24 39 19 20
Vance
8/27/24 32 13 20
8/13/24 32 12 20

(Names rotated.

do you have a favorable or unfavorable impression

—————— Unfavorable —-—-——-——-—-
NET Somewhat Strongly
31 11 20
30 10 20
44 13 31
42 12 30

If no opinion or skipped question:
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22. Does each of these statements apply more to Harris,

apply to either one?

8/27/24 - Summary table

a. Is honest and trustworthy

b. Has the mental sharpness it takes
to serve effectively as president
c. Is in good enough physical health
to serve effectively as president

More to
Harris
43
47

57

More to
Trump
25
37

25

Does not apply

to either
30

15

16

apply more to Trump,

or not

Skip
1

12



d. Represents your personal values 41 34
e. Understands the problems of

people like you 41 33
(Names rotated. Items a-e randomized)

Trend:

a. Is honest and trustworthy

More to Harris More to Trump Does not apply
8/27/24 43 25 30
8/13/24 41 26 32
b. Has the mental sharpness it takes to serve effectively

More to Harris More to Trump Does not apply
8/27/24 47 37 15
8/13/24 46 37 15
c. Is in good enough physical health to serve effectively

More to Harris More to Trump Does not apply
8/27/24 57 25 16
8/13/24 56 26 16

d. Represents your personal values

More to Harris More to Trump Does not apply
8/27/24 41 34 23
8/13/24 40 34 25

e. Understands the problems of people like you

More to Harris More to Trump Does not apply
8/27/24 41 33 24
8/13/24 40 33 26

Call for Biden trend.

to

as

to

as

to

to

to

23-24. Do you think Harris’/Trump’s views on most issues are

conservative for you, or just about right?

Too liberal Too conservative About right

Harris

8/27/24 46 6 44
8/13/24 46 6 43
8/15/20%* 33 7 46
Trump

8/27/24 8 43 44
8/13/24 9 42 44
8/15/20% 12 34 43

(Names rotated; liberal and conservative rotated)
*CATI mode. “Skip” was “no opinion”

Ski

4
5
13

(€]

23 1

24 1

either Skip

1

1
president
either Skip

1

2
president
either Skip

2
2

either Skip

either Skip

too liberal for you,

P

25-26. (IF NOT HARRIS IN Q3, Q5/IF NOT TRUMP IN Q3, Q5) If Harris/Trump wins the
election, do you think that would be a crisis for the country, a setback but not a

crisis, or would it be OK with you?
8/27/24 - Summary table

Setback but Would

too

13



Crisis not a crisis be OK Skip
Harris 54 27 15 4
Trump 62 22 13 3
(Names rotated)

Compare to:

(IF NOT VOTING OR VOTED BIDEN/IF NOT VOTING OR VOTED TRUMP) If Biden/Trump wins the
election, do you think that would be a crisis for the country, a setback but not a
crisis, or would it be OK with you?

9/24/20* - Summary table

Setback but Would
Crisis not a crisis be OK No opinion
Biden 50 28 15 7
Trump 59 23 15 4
(Names rotated)
*CATI mode

*k*x END ***



